ITEM 6.1



ED LUCCHESI MANAGER BOARD OF TRUSTEES

> OMAR KHWEISS PRESIDENT CITY OF LATHROP

GARY HASKIN VICE PRESIDENT CITY OF ESCALON

JACK V FIORI SECRETARY CITY OF LODI

FRANCIS GROEN

STEVE COLDANI SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY

JAY COLOMBINI SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY

GARY LAMBDIN CITY OF STOCKTON

MICHAEL MANNA SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY

PRABHJOT SINGH

RICHARD SILVERMAN

MARC WARMERDAM

LEGAL ADVISOR CHRISTOPHER K ELEY



November 30, 2020

Honorable Sonny Dhaliwal, Mayor City of Lathrop 390 Towne Center Drive Lathrop, CA 95330

Re: Appointment to the Board of Trustees of the San Joaquin County Mosquito and Vector Control District

We wish to inform you that Mr. Omar Khweiss, of 776 Clover Lane, Lathrop, CA 95330 will complete his current term as a member of the Board of Trustees of the San Joaquin County Mosquito and Vector Control District (District) on December 31, 2020.

As you are aware, the City of Lathrop is authorized to appoint one (1) representative to the Board of Trustees per California Health and Safety Code, Sections 2022 and 2024. Such member appointed by the city of Lathrop serves an initial term of two or four years, and each subsequent reappointment may be for a term of two or four years.

When this matter was discussed with Mr. Khweiss, he stated he would be honored to continue to serve the City of Lathrop if reappointed. Mr. Khweiss has an excellent attendance record and is active in all District affairs. Mr. Khweiss is the current President of the Board of Trustees, and has demonstrated a "hands-on" approach to ensure effective leadership in his role as Board President. Additionally, Mr. Khweiss is an active member of the Mosquito and Vector Control Association of California, and the American Mosquito Control Association.

Do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

Eddie Junitai

Eddie Lucchesi Manager

Cc: Teresa Vargas, City Clerk, City of Lathrop

7759 S. AIRPORT WAY, STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA 95206-3918 (209) 982-4675 · FAX (209) 982-0120 · www.sjmosquito.org

PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK